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NOTICES FROM MEMBER STATES

Update of the list of border crossing points referred to in Article 2(8) of Regulation (EC)
No 562/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a Community Code on
the rules governing the movement of persons across borders (Schengen Borders Code) (OJ C 316,
28.12.2007, p. 1; OJ C 134, 31.5.2008, p. 16; O] C 177, 12.7.2008, p. 9; O] C 200, 6.8.2008, p. 10; OJ
C 331, 31.12.2008, p. 13; OJ C 3, 8.1.2009, p. 10; O] C 37, 14.2.2009, p. 10; O] C 64, 19.3.2009,
p. 20; OJ C 99, 30.4.2009, p. 7; OJ C 229, 23.9.2009, p. 28; OJ C 263, 5.11.2009, p. 22; OJ C 298,
8.12.2009, p. 17; O] C 74, 24.3.2010, p. 13; O] C 326, 3.12.2010, p. 17; O] C 355, 29.12.2010, p. 34;
0J C 22, 22.1.2011, p. 22; O] C 37, 5.2.2011, p. 12; O] C 149, 20.5.2011, p. 8; O C 190, 30.6.2011,
p- 17; OJ C 203, 9.7.2011, p. 14; O] C 210, 16.7.2011, p. 30; O] C 271, 14.9.2011, p. 18; OJ C 356,
6.12.2011, p. 12; O] C 111, 18.4.2012, p. 3; OJ C 183, 23.6.2012, p. 7; OJ C 313, 17.10.2012, p. 11;
O] C 394, 20.12.2012, p. 22; OJ C 51, 22.2.2013, p. 9)

(2013/C 167/05)

The publication of the list of border crossing points referred to in Article 2(8) of Regulation (EC)
No 562/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2006 establishing a
Community Code on the rules governing the movement of persons across borders (Schengen Borders
Code) is based on the information communicated by the Member States to the Commission in conformity
with Article 34 of the Schengen Borders Code.

In addition to the publication in the Official Journal, a regular update is available on the website of the
Directorate-General for Home Affairs.

FRANCE
Replacement of the information published in O] C 316, 28.12.2007
LIST OF BORDER CROSSING POINTS
Air borders
1. Abbeville

2. Agen-la Garenne

3. Ajaccio-Campo dell'Oro
4. Albert-Bray

5. Amiens-Glisy

6. Angers-Marcé

7. Angouléme-Brie-Champniers
8. Annecy-Methet

9. Annemasse

10. Auxerre-Branches

11. Avignon-Caumont

12. Bale-Mulhouse

13. Bastia-Poretta

14. Beauvais-Tillé

15. Bergerac-Roumaniere

16. Besancon-la Veze



C 167/10

Official Journal of the European Union

13.6.2013

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

Béziers-Vias
Biarritz-Bayonne-Anglet
Bordeaux-Mérignac
Brest-Guipavas
Brive-Souillac
Caen-Carpiquet
Calais-Dunkerque
Calvi-Sainte-Catherine
Cannes-Mandelieu
Carcassonne-Salvaza
Chalons-Vatry
Chambéry-Aix-les-Bains
Chateauroux-Déols
Cherbourg-Mauperthus
Clermont-Ferrand-Aulnat
Colmar-Houssen
Deauville-Saint-Gatien
Dijon-Longvic
Dinard-Pleurtuit
Dole-Tavaux
Epinal-Mirecourt
Figari-Sud Corse
Grenoble-Saint-Geoirs
Hyeres-le Palivestre
Issy-les-Moulineaux

La Mole

Lannion

La Rochelle-Laleu
Laval-Entrammes

Le Castelet

Le Havre-Octeville

Le Mans-Arnage

Le Touquet-Paris-Plage
Lille-Lesquin
Limoges-Bellegarde
Lognes-Emerainville
Lorient-Lann-Bihoué
Lyon-Bron

Lyon-Saint-Exupéry



13.6.2013

Official Journal of the European Union

C 167/11

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.

74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.

Sea

Marseille-Provence

Metz-Nancy-Lorraine

Monaco-Héliport

Montbéliard-Courcelles

Montpellier-Méditérranée

Nantes-Atlantique

Nevers-Fourchambault

Nice-Cote d’Azur

Nimes-Garons

Orléans-Bricy

Orléans-Saint-Denis-de-'Hotel

Paris-Charles de Gaulle

Paris-le Bourget

Paris-Orly

Pau-Pyrénées

Perpignan-Rivesaltes

Poitiers-Biard

Pontoise-Cormeilles-en-Vexin, on a temporary basis:

— from 12 to 16 June 2013 from 12.00 to 16.00,
— from 17 to 20 June 2013 from 12.00 to 18.00,
— from 21 to 23 June 2013 from 11.00 to 19.00

Quimper-Cornouailles, on a temporary basis from 30 May to 8 September 2013

Rennes Saint-Jacques
Rodez-Marcillac
Rouen-Vallée de Seine
Saint-Brieuc-Armor
Saint-Etienne-Bouthéon
Saint-Nazaire-Montoir
Strasbourg-Entzheim
Tarbes-Ossun-Lourdes
Toulouse-Blagnac
Tours-Saint-Symphorien
Troyes-Barberey
Vichy-Charmeil

borders

. Ajaccio
. Bastia
. Bayonne

. Bonifacio
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

37

. Bordeaux

. Boulogne

. Brest

. Caen-Ouistreham

. Calais

Calvi

Cannes-Vieux Port
Carteret

Cherbourg

Dieppe

Douvres

Dunkerque

Granville

Honfleur

La Rochelle-La Pallice
Le Havre

Les Sables-d’Olonne-Port
LTle-Rousse

Lorient

Marseille

Monaco-Port de la Condamine
Nantes-Saint-Nazaire
Nice
Port-de-Bouc-Fos/Port-Saint-Louis
Port-la-Nouvelle
Porto-Vecchio
Port-Vendres

Roscoff

Rouen

Saint-Brieuc (maritime)
Saint-Malo

Sete

. Toulon

Land borders
With the United Kingdom

(cross-Channel fixed link)

1.

Gare d’Ashford International
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8.

9.

. Gare d’Avignon-Centre
. Cheriton/Coquelles

. Gare de Chessy-Marne-la-Vallée
. Gare de Fréthun

. Gare de Lille-Europe
. Gare de Paris-Nord
Gare de St-Pancras International

Gare d’Ebbsfleet International

With Andorra

1.

Pas de la Case-Porta

ITALY

Replacement of the information published in O] C 316, 28.12.2007

LIST OF BORDER CROSSING POINTS

Air borders

1.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

Alghero (SS)

. Ancona
. Aosta

. Bari

. Bergamo

2
3
4
5
6.
7
8
9

Biella

. Bologna
. Bolzano

. Brescia

Brindisi

Cagliari

Catania

Comiso (RG)
Crotone

Cuneo Levaldigi (CN)
Fano (PU)

Firenze

Foggia

Forli

Genova

Grosseto

Lamezia Terme (CZ)
Lampedusa (AG)
Lecce

Marina di Campo (LI)

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato

Carabinieri
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26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

Milano Linate
Napoli

Novi Ligure

Olbia (SS)
Oristano

Palermo
Pantelleria (TP)
Parma

Perugia

Pescara

Pisa

Pontecagnano (SA)
Reggio di Calabria
Rimini

Roma Ciampino
Roma Fiumicino
Roma Urbe
Ronchi dei Legionari (GO)
Siena
Taranto-Grottaglie
Torino

Trapani

Tortoli (NU)
Treviso

Varese Malpensa
Venezia

Verona

Villanova d’Albenga (SV)

Sea borders

10.
11.
12.

Y e N RN

Alassio (SV)

Alghero (SS)

Ancona

Anzio — Nettuno (RM)
Augusta (SR)

Bacoli (NA)

Bari

Barletta (BA)

Brindisi

Cagliari

Campo nell’Elba (LI)
Caorle (VE)

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Carabinieri
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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

Capraia Isola (LI)
Capri (NA)
Carbonia (CA)

Castellammare di Stabia (NA)
Castellammare del Golfo (TP)

Catania

Cesenatico

Chioggia (VE)
Civitanova Marche (MC)
Civitavecchia (RM)
Corigliano Calabro (CS)
Crotone

Duino Aurisina (TS)
Finale Ligure (SV)
Fiumicino (RM)
Formia (LT)

Gaeta (LT)

Gallipoli (LE)

Gela (CL)

Genova

Gioia Tauro (RC)
Giulianova (TE)

Grado (GO)

Ischia (NA)

La Maddalena (SS)

La Spezia

Lampedusa (AG)

Lerici (SP)

Levanto (SP)

Licata (AG)

Lignano Sabbiadoro (VE)
Lipari (ME)

Livorno

Loano (SV)
Manfredonia (FG)
Marciana Marina (LI)
Marina di Carrara (MS)
Marsala (TP)

Mazara del Vallo (TP)

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato

Polizia di Stato
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52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.

Messina

Milazzo (ME)
Molfetta (BA)
Monopoli (BA)
Muggia (TS)
Napoli

Olbia (SS)

Oneglia (IM)
Oristano

Ortona (CH)
Ostia (RM)
Otranto (LE)
Palau (SS)
Palermo
Pantelleria (TP)
Pesaro

Pescara

Piombino (LI)
Porto Azzurro (LI)
Porto Cervo (SS)
Porto Empedocle (AG)
Porto Ferraio (LI)
Porto Nogaro (UD)
Porto Tolle (RO)
Porto Torres (SS)
Porto Venere (SV)
Portofino (GE)
Pozzallo (RG)
Pozzuoli (NA)
Rapallo (GE)
Ravenna

Reggio di Calabria
Rimini

Rio Marina (LI)
Riposto (CT)

Ronchi dei Legionari — Monfalcone (GO)
Santa Margherita Ligure (GE)

Sanremo (IM)

Santa Maria di Leuca (LE)
Santa Teresa di Gallura (SS)

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato

Polizia di Stato
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92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.

San Benedetto del Tronto (AP)

Salerno

Savona

Siracusa

Sorrento (NA)
Taormina (ME)
Taranto

Termini Imerese (PA)
Termoli (CB)

Terracina (LT)

Torre Annunziata (NA)
Tortoli (NU)
Torviscosa (UD)

Trani (BA)

Trapani

Trieste

Varazze (SV)

Vasto (CH)

Venezia

Viareggio (LU)

Vibo Valentia Marina (VV)

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Carabinieri

Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato
Polizia di Stato

Polizia di Stato
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